Subreme Court, U.S. TLED No. 09-1232 APR 122010

2 \_\_\_\_ ADD 1 2 2040

# Supreme Court of HE Chilled Scherk

CALIFORNIA STATE REPUBLICAN LEGISLATOR INTERVENORS, et al.,

Appellants,

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, et al., Appellees.

v.

On Appeal from Orders of the Three-Judge Court in the United States District Courts for the Northern District of California and the Eastern District of California

## JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

ROD PACHECO DISTRICT ATTORNEY, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE WILLIAM E. MITCHELL, ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY ALAN D. TATE, SENIOR DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY 4075 Main St., 1st Floor Riverside, CA 92501 (951) 955-5484 Counsel For Appellants District Attorney Intervenors	STEVEN S. KAUFHOLD* CHAD A. STEGEMAN AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 580 California St., Suite 1500 San Francisco, CA 94104 (415) 765-9500 skaufhold@akingump.com <i>Counsel for Appellants Republican Assembly and Senate Intervenors</i> MARTIN J. MAYER KIMBERLY HALL BARLOW IVY M. TSAI JONES & MAYER 3777 North Harbor Blvd. Fullerton, CA 92835 (714) 446-1400
	Counsel for Appellants Sheriff, Chief Probation Officer, Police Chief, and Corrections Intervenors
April 12, 2010	* Counsel of Record

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

Blank Page

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN	-
THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE SUBSTANTIAL	8
I. THE PRISONER RELEASE ORDERS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ISSUED BECAUSE THERE WAS NO SHOWING THAT PAST VIOLATIONS WERE CURRENT AND ONGOING AND BECAUSE ALTERNATIVE REMEDIES EXISTED.	9
II. THE PRISONER RELEASE ORDERS FAIL TO SATISFY THE PLRA'S REQUI- REMENT THAT ANY SUCH RELIEF BE BOTH NARROWLY DRAWN AND THE LEAST INTRUSIVE MEANS TO REMEDY VIOLATION OF THE	
FEDERAL RIGHT	13

(vii)

## viii

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE PRISONER RELEASE ORDERS VIOLATE THE PLRA BECAUSE THEY NOT ONLY FAIL TO GIVE SUBSTAN- TIAL WEIGHT TO ANY ADVERSE IMPACT ON PUBLIC SAFETY, THEY DELEGATE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF TAKING PUBLIC SAFETY INTO CONSIDERATION AND AFFIRMATI- VELY THREATEN PUBLIC SAFETY	16
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Coleman v. Schwarzenegger/ Plata v. Schwarzenegger, Nos. 2:90-cv- 00520 LKK JFM P, C01-1351 TEH (E.D. Cal./N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2009) (Opinion and	
Order)	1a
APPENDIX B: Coleman v. Schwarzenegger/ Plata v. Schwarzenegger, Nos. 2:90-cv- 00520 LKK JFM P, C01-1351 TEH (E.D. Cal./N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2010) (Order to	
Reduce Prison Population)	257a
<ul> <li>APPENDIX C: Defendants' Population Re- duction Plan, Coleman v. Schwarzenegger/ Plata v. Schwarzenegger, Nos. 2:90-cv- 00520 LKK JFM P, C01-1351 TEH (E.D. Cal./N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2009)</li> </ul>	267a
APPENDIX D: Defendants' Response to Three-Judge Court's October 21, 2009 Order Coleman v. Schwarzenegger/Plata v. Schwarzenegger, Nos. 2:90-cv-00520 LKK JFM P, C01-1351 TEH (E.D.	
Cal./N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2009)	309a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

	-
APPENDIX E: Defendant Intervenors' Notice	
of Appeal to the Supreme Court of the	
United States, Coleman v. Schwarzenegger/	
Plata v. Schwarzenegger, Nos. 2:90-cv-	
00520 LKK JFM P, C01-1351 TEH (E.D.	
Cal./N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2010)	355a
APPENDIX F: Federal Statute	359a

ix

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
California State Republican Legislator	
Intervenors v. Plata, 130 S.Ct. 1142,	_
U.S, (Jan. 19, 2010)	6
Castillo v. Cameron County, Tex., 238 F.3d	
339 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
Gilmore v. California, 220 F.3d 987 (9th	
Cir. 2000)	8
Hines v. Anderson, 547 F.3d 915 (8th Cir.	
2008)	14
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	7
Miller v. French, 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	7
Missouri v. Jenkins, 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	14
Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396	
(1974)	7
Schwarzenegger v. Plata, 130 S.Ct. 1140,	-
_U.S (Jan. 19, 2010)	6
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 1017	Ŭ
(9th Cir. 1999)	7
	•
Thornburgh v. Abbott, 490 U.S. 401	7
(1989)	1
Woodford v. Ngo, 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	4

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §	§ 3626	. passim
28 U.S.C. §	§ 1253	2

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

141 Cong. Rec. at S14418	16
141 Cong. Rec. S14408-01	_
141 Cong. Rec. S14414	8
141 Cong. Rec. S2648-02, S2649	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-21 (1995)	8
